
Town Wide Phone Numbers and Corresponding Email Addresses

Assessing Department Main Phone No. 640-3207 General Fax No. 643-1720 

640-3206 Dave McMullen Director of Assessing dave.mcmullen@hanovernh.org

640-3207 Sue Girouard Assessing Clerk sue.girouard@hanovernh.org

Etna Library - 130 Etna Road Main Phone No. 643-3116

Barbara Prince Librarian barbara.prince@hanovernh.org

Caroline Tischbein Assistant Librarian etna.library@hanovernh.org

Finance & Accounting Department General Fax No. 643-1720 

640-3204 Pat Coutermarsh Accounting Coordinator / Treasurer patricia.coutermarsh@hanovernh.org

640-3205 Karen McCusker Accounting Assistant karen.mccusker@hanovernh.org

640-3203 Betsy McClain Director of Administrative Services/Town Clerk betsy.mcclain@hanovernh.org

Fire Station - 48 Lyme Road Main Phone No. 643-3424 Fax No. 643-0741

911 Police, Fire, Ambulance EMERGENCY

640-3340 Martin McMillan Fire Chief martin.mcmillan@hanovernh.org

640-3341 Judy Stevens Administrative Assistant to the Chief judy.stevens@hanovernh.org

640-3342 Michael Hinsley Deputy Fire Chief michael.hinsley@hanovernh.org

640-3344 Michael Gilbert Captain michael.gilbert@hanovernh.org

640-3343 Christopher Doolan Captain chris.doolan@hanovernh.org

640-3343 Joshua Merriam Captain josh.merriam@hanovernh.org

640-3344 Jeremy Thibeault Captain jeremy.thibeault@hanovernh.org

Health Officer

640-3342 Michael Hinsley Deputy Fire Chief / Health Officer michael.hinsley@hanovernh.org

640-3216 Ryan Borkowski Deputy Health Officer ryan.borkowski@hanovernh.org

643-9904 Carolyn Murray Deputy Health Officer carolyn.murray@dartmouth.edu

643-0708 Gary Quackenbush Deputy Health Officer

Howe Library - 13 South Street Main Phone No. 643-4120 Fax No. 643-0725

640-3251 Rubi Simon Director rubi.simon@thehowe.org

640-3250 Janice Grady Office Manager janice.grady@thehowe.org

640-3273 Peter Appleton Public Services Librarian peter.appleton@thehowe.org

640-3265 Gary Barton Youth Services Assistant gary.barton@thehowe.org

640-3253 Joanne Blais Head of Public Services joanne.blais@thehowe.org

640-3262 Kris Burnett Head of Circulation kristina.burnett@thehowe.org

640-3252 Megan Coleman Public Services Librarian megan.coleman@thehowe.org 

640-3272 Mary Lockhart Youth Services Librarian mary.lockhart@thehowe.org

640-3263 Michael Morris Public Services Librarian michael.morris@thehowe.org

640-3254 Denise Reitsma Head of Youth Services denise.reitsma@thehowe.org

640-3255 Mary Ryan Technical Services Librarian mary.ryan@thehowe.org

640-3260 Michelle Schembri Development Coordinator howetogive@thehowe.org

640-3256 Ann Schofield Library Assistant ann.schofield@thehowe.org

640-3261 Susan Shadford Public Services Librarian susan.shadford@thehowe.org

640-3257 Pam Smith Head of Technical Services pamela.smith@thehowe.org

640-3258 Amelia Talbert Library Assistant amelia.talbert@thehowe.org

640-3265 Cynthia Taylor Youth Services Assistant cynthia.taylor@thehowe.org

Page 1 of 3 Updated 9/14/2016

mailto:dave.mcmullen@hanovernh.org
mailto:sue.girouard@hanovernh.org
mailto:barbara.prince@hanovernh.org
mailto:etna.library@hanovernh.org
mailto:karen.mccusker@hanovernh.org
mailto:betsy.mcclain@hanovernh.org
mailto:martin.mcmillan@hanovernh.org
mailto:judy.stevens@hanovernh.org
mailto:michael.hinsley@hanovernh.org
mailto:michael.gilbert@hanovernh.org
mailto:chris.doolan@hanovernh.org
mailto:josh.merriam@hanovernh.org
mailto:jeremy.thibeault@hanovernh.org
mailto:michael.hinsley@hanovernh.org
mailto:ryan.borkowski@hanovernh.org
mailto:carolyn.murray@dartmouth.edu
mailto:rubi.simon@thehowe.org
mailto:janice.grady@thehowe.org
mailto:peter.appleton@thehowe.org
mailto:gary.barton@thehowe.org
mailto:joanne.blais@thehowe.org
mailto:kristina.burnett@thehowe.org
mailto:megan.coleman@thehowe.org
mailto:mary.lockhart@thehowe.org
mailto:michael.morris@thehowe.org
mailto:denise.reitsma@thehowe.org
mailto:mary.ryan@thehowe.org
mailto:howetogive@thehowe.org
mailto:ann.schofield@thehowe.org
mailto:susan.shadford@thehowe.org
mailto:pamela.smith@thehowe.org
mailto:amelia.talbert@thehowe.org
mailto:cynthia.taylor@thehowe.org


Town Wide Phone Numbers and Corresponding Email Addresses

Human Resources Main Phone No. 640-3209 Human Resources Fax No. 290-5496

640-3208 David Stewart Human Resources Director david.stewart@hanovernh.org

640-3209 Gloria LaCasse Human Resources Coordinator gloria.lacasse@hanovernh.org

Information Technology (IT) Main Phone No. 640-3222 General Fax No. 643-1720 

640-3222 Corey Stevens Information Technology Director corey.stevens@hanovernh.org

640-3221 Gerry Macy Information Technology Assistant gerald.macy@hanovernh.org

Parking Division Main Phone No. 640-3220 General Fax No. 643-1720 

640-3219 Police Lieutenant - Parking Division Supervisor

640-3231 Chris McEwen Parking Facility Supervisor parking@hanovernh.org

n/a Parking Control Officer parking@hanovernh.org

640-3220 Parking Clerk parking@hanovernh.org

Parks & Recreation - 48 Lebanon Street Main Phone No. 643-5315                                                                            -    

(Richard W. Black Center )

640-3302 John Sherman Director john.sherman@hanovernh.org

640-3303 Liz Burdette Assistant Director liz.burdette@hanovernh.org

640-3305 Sherry Colfer Facility Manager (Reservations) sherry.colfer@hanovernh.org

640-3306 Nicole Leonard Out-of-School-Time Program Director nicole.leonard@hanovernh.org

640-3304 Gail Schaal Senior Center Coordinator gail.schaal@hanovernh.org

640-3301 Jeanne Vieten Receptionist / Program Assistant jeanne.vieten@hanoverh.org

Planning & Zoning Main Phone No. 643-0708 General Fax No. 643-1720 

640-3212 Rob Houseman Planning & Zoning Director robert.houseman@hanovernh.org

640-3215 Beth Rivard Planning & Zoning Administrative Assistant beth.rivard@hanovernh.org

640-3216 Ryan Borkowski Building Inspector ryan.borkowski@hanovernh.org

640-3213 Judith Brotman Zoning Administrator judith.brotman@hanovernh.org

640-3214 Vicki Smith Senior Planner / Planning & Zoning vicki.smith@hanovernh.org

640-3218 Vacant Position Planning & Zoning Clerk

Police Department - 46 Lyme Rd Main Phone No. 643-2222 Fax No. 643-0727

911 Police, Fire, Ambulance EMERGENCY

643-2222 DISPATCH

640-3323 Charlie Dennis Chief charlie.dennis@hanovernh.org

640-3327 Elizabeth Rathburn Administrative Assistant to the Chief elizabeth.rathburn@hanovernh.org

640-3335 Brad Sargent Patrol Lieutenant brad.sargent@hanovernh.org

640-3336 Scott Rathburn Admin Lieutenant scott.rathburn@hanovernh.org

640-3333 Doug Hackett Communications Coordinator doug.hackett@hanovernh.org

640-3331 Sheryl Tallman Records Coordinator sheryl.tallman@hanovernh.org

643-6656 Christopher O'Connor Prosecutor uvpa@hanovernh.org

Page 2 of 3 Updated 9/14/2016

mailto:david.stewart@hanovernh.org
mailto:gloria.lacasse@hanovernh.org
mailto:corey.stevens@hanovernh.org
mailto:gerald.macy@hanovernh.org
mailto:parking@hanovernh.org
mailto:parking@hanovernh.org
mailto:parking@hanovernh.org
mailto:john.sherman@hanovernh.org
mailto:liz.burdette@hanovernh.org
mailto:sherry.colfer@hanovernh.org
mailto:nicole.leonard@hanovernh.org
mailto:gail.schaal@hanovernh.org
mailto:jeanne.vieten@hanoverh.org
mailto:robert.houseman@hanovernh.org
mailto:ryan.borkowski@hanovernh.org
mailto:judith.brotman@hanovernh.org
mailto:vicki.smith@hanovernh.org
mailto:charlie.dennis@hanovernh.org
mailto:elizabeth.rathburn@hanovernh.org
mailto:brad.sargent@hanovernh.org
mailto:scott.rathburn@hanovernh.org
mailto:doug.hackett@hanovernh.org
mailto:sheryl.tallman@hanovernh.org
mailto:uvpa@hanovernh.org
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Public Works -  194 Lebanon St Main Phone No. 643-3327 Fax No. 643-0736

640-3371 Peter Kulbacki Director peter.kulbacki@hanovernh.org

640-3373 Adriane Coutermarsh Administrative Assistant to the Director adriane.coutermarsh@hanovernh.org

640-3375 Mike Chase Operations Manager michael.chase@hanovernh.org

640-3376 William Desch Urban Forester william.desch@hanovernh.org

640-3377 Ross Farnsworth Facilities Superintendent ross.farnsworth@hanovernh.org

640-3379 Don Foster Fleet Superintendent don.foster@hanovernh.org

640-3370 Larry Holmes Mechanic / Stock Room Clerk larry.holmes@hanovernh.org

640-3374 Randy MacDonald Highway Supervisor randy.macdonald@hanovernh.org

640-3387 Steve Perry Senior Heavy Equipment Operator steve.perry@hanovernh.org

640-3372 Gary Searles Administrative Coordinator gary.searles@hanovernh.org

640-3385 Jim Cray LM&C Crew Leader jim.cray@hanovernh.org

640-3384 Robert Saunders Utility Engineer robert.saunders@hanovernh.org

640-3380 Ed Woodbury Facilities Technician

Town Clerk / Tax Collector Main Phone No. 640-3201 General Fax No. 643-1720 

640-3201 Liz Meade Tax Collector/Associate Town Clerk elizabeth.meade@hanovernh.org

640-3202 Donna Stender Deputy Tax Collector / Asst. Town Clerk donna.stender@hanovernh.org

Town Manager Main Phone No. 643-0701 General Fax No. 643-1720 

643-0701 Julia Griffin Town Manager julia.griffin@hanovernh.org

640-3210 Betsy Smith Executive Assistant to the Town Manager betsy.smith@hanovernh.org

Water Department -  Plant: 41 Grasse Road      Main Phone No. 643-3439 Fax No. 640-3144 (also rings all phones in bldg)

640-3236 Todd Cartier Superintendent todd.cartier@hanovernh.org

640-3239 Bernard Hazlett Water Technician

640-3238 Dylan McDermott Senior Water Technician dylan.mcdermott@hanovernh.org

640-3239 Matt Walker Water Technician

640-3239 Lunch Room

640-3235 Water Facility Lab

640-3240 Meter Room

640-3238 Control Room

Water Reclamation Department - 121 South Main St        Main Phone No. 643-2362       Fax No. 643-5927

640-3280 Kevin MacLean Superintendent kevin.maclean@hanovernh.org

n/a Seth Bean Treatment Technician seth.bean@hanovernh.org

n/a Jason Goodrich Treatment Technician Assistant jason.goodrich@hanovernh.org

640-3282 Mark Roper Industrial Pretreatment Coordinator mark.roper@hanovernh.org

640-3283 Richard Scheuer Treatment Technician richard.scheuer@hanovernh.org

640-3281 Dennis Smith Maintenance Technician dennis.smith@hanovernh.org

640-3279 Pump Station No. 3 (Brook Road)

640-3289 Pump Station No. 5 (Girl Brook)

Welfare Assistance Main Phone No. 640-3209 Fax No. 290-5496

Jen Gantrish General Welfare Assistance Coordinator jen.gantrish@hanovernh.org

640-3209 Gloria LaCasse Human Resources Coordinator gloria.lacasse@hanovernh.org
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